

No. 05-1429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRAVELERS CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY
OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.

Counsel of Record

RHEBA RUTKOWSKI

ROBERT A. BRUNDAGE

WILLIAM C. HEUER

FRANCESCA L. MICELI

ERIC HEINING

SUKTI DHITAL

AMY LAWLER

NICHOLAS SALAZAR

BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP

One State Street

Hartford, Connecticut 06103

(860) 240-2700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF LAW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Travelers’ Issuance Of Surety Bonds On PG&E’s Behalf And PG&E’s Execution Of The Indemnity Agreements	5
B. PG&E’s Bankruptcy Filing And Travelers’ Proof Of Claim	7
C. Travelers’ Objections To PG&E’s Disclosure Statement.....	12
D. PG&E’s Unilateral Modification Of The Negotiated Language And Pursuit Of Litigation Against Travelers.....	15
E. The Parties’ Stipulation.....	16
F. Travelers’ Amended Proof Of Claim And PG&E’s Objection.....	18
G. The Bankruptcy Court’s Ruling.....	18
H. The District Court’s Ruling.....	19

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
A. Travelers’ Claim For Attorneys’ Fees Is Allowable Under The Plain Text Of The Bankruptcy Code.	21
1. Travelers’ contractual right to recover its attorneys’ fees from PG&E is a “claim” under the Bankruptcy Code	22
2. Travelers’ claim must be allowed under section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	28
B. The <i>Fobian</i> Rule Cannot Be Justified On Grounds Of Pre-Emption Or As A Legitimate Invention Of Federal Common Law.....	29
1. There are no grounds for pre-emption in this case .	31
2. There is no basis for the creation of a common law rule	35
C. The <i>Fobian</i> Rule Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents Restricting The Ability Of Federal Courts To Prescribe The Categorical Treatment Of Claims In Bankruptcy	41
D. The <i>Fobian</i> Rule Conflicts With The Historical Treatment Of Claims For Attorneys’ Fees In Bankruptcy	42
E. The <i>Fobian</i> Rule Conflicts With The Fundamental Bankruptcy Policy of Equality Of Distribution	46
F. The <i>Fobian</i> Rule Is Impractical.....	46
G. Application Of The <i>Fobian</i> Rule Leads To Absurd Results.....	48
H. The <i>Fobian</i> Rule Is Inequitable.	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Clerk of U.S. Bankr. Court (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Aleyska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	35
<i>Allen v. See (In re Simmons)</i> , 196 F.2d 608 (10th Cir. 1952)	11
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	31
<i>Alport v. Ritter (In re Alport)</i> , 144 F.3d 1163 (8th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	33
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Hashemi (In re Hashemi)</i> , 104 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947).....	29
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	36, 37
<i>Bank of America Nat’l Trust & Savings Ass’n v. 203 North LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	14
<i>In re Baroff</i> , 105 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>In re Bessemer Materials, Inc.</i> , 225 F. Supp. 314 (N.D. Ala. 1963).....	12
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	42
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	24, 32, 45, 49
<i>California v. Farmers Mkts., Inc. (In re Farmers Mkts., Inc.)</i> , 792 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986)	34
<i>California Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272, 282 (1987).....	32
<i>Chemical Bank v. Kheel</i> , 369 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1966).....	4, 49

<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	31, 32, 33
<i>Coastal Fuels Mkt., Inc. v. Fla. Express Shipping Co.</i> , 207 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	8, 23, 25, 42
<i>Collingwood Grain, Inc. v. Coast Trading Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	23
<i>Davidson v. Davidson (In re Davidson)</i> , 947 F.2d 1294 (5th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>DeRoche v. Ariz. Indus. Comm.(In re DeRoche)</i> , 434 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410, 419 (1992).....	42
<i>Duparquet Huot & Moneuse Co. v. Evans</i> , 297 U.S. 216 (1936).....	42
<i>Employee Ret. Corp. v. Osborne (In re THC Fin. Corp.)</i> , 686 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	32
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	28
<i>FDIC v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n. v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	32
<i>In re Ferro Contracting Co.</i> , 380 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1967)	44, 45
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	35
<i>Fobian v. Western Farm Credit Bank (In re Fobian)</i> , 951 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ford v. Baroff (In re Baroff)</i> , 105 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Franklin Fin. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 268 (9th Cir. 1995)	39, 40, 41
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	32
<i>Grove v. Fulwiler (In re Fulwiler)</i> , 624 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	23
<i>Hartman v. Utley</i> , 335 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1964).....	44
<i>In re Hashemi</i> , 104 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>Hoseman v. Weinschneider</i> , 322 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2105 (2006)	11, 46
<i>Howco Leasing Corp. v. Alexander Dispos-Haul Sys., Inc. (In re Alexander Dispos-Haul Sys., Inc.)</i> , 36 B.R. 612 (Bankr. D. Or. 1983).....	11
<i>James Talcott, Inc. v. Wharton (In re Continental Vending Machine Corp.)</i> , 543 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1976)	44
<i>Johnson v. Righetti (In re Johnson)</i> , 756 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	31
<i>Jordan v. Southeast Nat'l Bank (In re Jordan)</i> , 927 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	36
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	9
<i>Kothe v. R.C. Taylor Trust</i> , 280 U.S. 224 (1930).....	46
<i>Lamie v. U. S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	22, 23

<i>Lebovits v. Scheffel (In re Lehal Realty Assocs.)</i> , 101 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>LeLaurin v. Frost Nat'l Bank</i> , 391 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1968)	44
<i>Lewis v. Mfrs. Nat'l Bank</i> , 364 U.S. 603 (1961).....	49
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	34
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	31
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	31, 32
<i>Martin v. Bank of Germantown (In re Martin)</i> , 761 F.2d 1163 (6th Cir. 1985).....	25, 27
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	31, 33
<i>Mesard v. Ullmann (In re Am. Motor Prods. Corp.)</i> , 98 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1938).....	44
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	42
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	29
<i>Mills v. East Side Investors (In re East Side Investors)</i> , 702 F.2d 214 (11th Cir. 1983)	44
<i>In re Moffat</i> , 107 B.R. 255 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1989).....	26
<i>Nat'l Tech. Sys. v. Super. Ct. of Los Angeles County</i> , 118 Cal. Rptr. 2d 465 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	10
<i>New York v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 329 (1933)	9
<i>Niagara Fire Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 76 F. Supp. 850 (S.D.N.Y. 1948).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	33
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952).....	46
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985).....	28, 29
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	36, 38

<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	32
<i>Pandora Indus. Inc. v. Paramount Commc'ns Inc. (In re Wingspread Corp.)</i> , 145 B.R. 784 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)	12
<i>Pearlman v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 132 (1962)	11, 12
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	8, 23, 42
<i>Port of Stockton v. Western Bulk Carrier KS</i> , 371 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2004)	22, 39
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Monnier (In re Monnier Bros.)</i> , 755 F.2d 1336 (8th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993)	23
<i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000)	24
<i>Renfrow v. Draper</i> , 232 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2000)	18, 47
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Miller</i> , 67 F.3d 308 (9th Cir. 1995)	39, 41
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963)	31
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	31
<i>Sampsell v. Imperial Paper & Color Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941)	46
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Murrey & Sons Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Security Mortgage Co. v. Powers</i> , 278 U.S. 149 (1928)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Schafer's Bakeries</i> , 155 F. Supp. 902 (E.D. Mich. 1957)	44
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	32

<i>Stillwater Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Kirtley (In re Salomon)</i> , 299 B.R. 626 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>In re Stoltz</i> , 197 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	17
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	36
<i>Three Sisters Partners LLC v. Harden (In re Shangra-La, Inc.)</i> , 167 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	29
<i>Transouth Fin. Corp. of Fla. v. Johnson</i> , 931 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	46
<i>United Merchants & Mfrs. Inc. v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y (In re United Merchants & Mfrs., Inc.)</i> , 674 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1982)	3, 44, 49
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	36
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	34
<i>United States ex rel. C.J.C., Inc. v. Western States Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 1533 (10th Cir. 1987)	39, 40
<i>United States ex rel. Noyes v. Kimberly Constr., Inc.</i> , 43 Fed. Appx. 283 (10th Cir. 2002).....	39, 40

<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946).....	24, 45
<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966)	36
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	36
<i>In re Wingspread Corp.</i> , 145 B.R. 784 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)	15
<i>Worthen Bank & Trust Co. v. Morris (In re Morris)</i> , 602 F.2d 826 (8th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945).....	34, 46

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1 (14) (repealed 1979)	43
11 U.S.C. § 93 (repealed 1979).....	43
11 U.S.C. § 101	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 102	28
11 U.S.C. § 103 (repealed 1979).....	43
11 U.S.C. § 365	47
11 U.S.C. § 501	5, 9, 12
11 U.S.C. § 502	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 509	5, 12
11 U.S.C. § 541	7, 34
11 U.S.C. § 701	34
11 U.S.C. § 702	34
11 U.S.C. § 704	34
11 U.S.C. § 725	34
11 U.S.C. § 726	34
11 U.S.C. § 727	35

11 U.S.C. § 1101	7
11 U.S.C. § 1107	7
11 U.S.C. § 1108	8
11 U.S.C. § 1124	14
11 U.S.C. § 1125	12
11 U.S.C. § 1141	17
11 U.S.C. § 1225	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 12-348.....	48
CAL. CIV. CODE § 2848 (West 2003)	11
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 1021.....	22
CAL. LABOR CODE § 3700 (West 2003).....	6
CAL. LABOR CODE § 3701(e) (West 2003).....	6
OR. REV. STAT. § 20.096 (2004)	41

RULES

FED. R. BANKR. P. 3001	9
FED. R. BANKR. P. 3002	9
FED. R. BANKR. P. 3003	5, 9
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7055	17

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 309 (1977), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6266.....	23, 34
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	31
74 AM. JUR. 2D SURETYSHIP § 182 (1974).....	11

2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 101.05[1] (15th ed. rev. 2006)	45
3 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 57 (14th ed. 1977).....	43
3A COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 63.15[3] (14th ed. 1975)	43
4 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 502.LH[1] (15th ed. rev. 2006).	45
Gadsden and Yamasaki, <i>Recovery of Attorney Fees as an Unsecured Claim</i> , 114 BANKING L.J. 594, 598-600 (1997).....	44
H. Hart & H. Wechsler, THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM 435 (1953).....	36
